oy

MC70




DEWEZE MANUFACTURING, INC.
WARRANTY POLICY

STATEMENT OF WARRANTY

‘ DewEze Mfg., Inc. warrants to each purchaser of
DewEze new equipment from an authorized dealer of
representative, that such equipment to be free from
manufacturing defects in normal service for a period
of ONE YEAR, or 250 hours, WHICHEVER COMES FIRST,
commencing with delivery to the original user.

The obligation of DewEze Mfg., Inc. under this
warranty is expressly limited, at our option, to
replacement or repair at DewEze Mfg., Inc., Harper,
Kansas, 67058, or at a service facility designated
by DewEze Mfg., Inc., of such part or parts as
inspection shall disclose to have been defective.
This warranty does not apply to defects caused by
damage or unreascnable use (including failure to
proved reasconable and necessary maintenance), or to
tires, belts, blades, lights, or other normal
maintenance items while in the ©possession of the
consumer.

DewEze Mfg., Inc., makes ‘no warranty with
respect to trade accessories. They are subject to
the warranties of their respective manufacturers.

The Kohler engine is subject to the Kohler
factory warranty as spelled out in the Kohler engine
OWNER'S MANUAL and must be serviced by an authorized
Kohler service facility.

ANY IMPLIED OR STATUTORY WARRANTIES, INCLUDING
ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE
DURATION OF THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY. DewEze Mfgqg.,
Inc. makes no other express warranty, nor is anyone
authorized to make any in behalf of DewEze Mfg.,
Inc.

For information on warranty procedures please write
or call the factory direct.

DEWEZE MANUFACTURING, INC. TOLL FREE 800-835-1042
RT. 2, BOX 78 IN KANSAS 316-896~7381

HARPER, XANSAB 67058 FAX 316-896-7129




CONTENTS

TO the OWNEr .iieieascstsaassnssses car et R |
Safety section ......vvivieeenn, cesuee sesenns ceean
Mower description ........ e eusieranaas P |
Pre—-start instructions ........iiiveiiininncsnnnnne 4
CONEYOLS tuveiessrarsoesssoessasnnsncnsnnnsssna vesseB
Operating instructions ..................... cieennn 6
Driving hints ..eceveneecennn 4
Mower deck service ..iieveeaceconn et eenna D - |
Cutting height adjustment ....... cieenas . |
Leveling adjustment ......ciiieiiiiiianinnninnns ..10
Service sChedUle ....civeeceseosecnssassnssnsassll=l2
Service chart ............ e eseanab st 13
Trouble Shooting ...cveevserecrsvsnsanesss veeeald=15
PARTS LISTS
ENgiNe .ivviruescanrensnsonsans Che e s eseses e 16
Electrical .....cvvuevevann Cee e e ceereeasa17-18
Hydraulic system ....¢..cuiiveunnn b en e e ++.19-20
Hydraulic schematic ......... N 21
Blade spindle ......... Creressasaaarraean cesaaenen22
Mower deck assembly .terverrneccrsssrscaarronnnnens 23
P.T.0. shaft and cover ....e.ccean tenereer e 24
Gearbox & Sprocket assembly ............ B
Steering head assembly .......... Ceersanaaaens ce..26
Foot control assembly ...t ittt nctnnennnaes 28
MOWEY ChaS5S518 .vrccuconnevesnssssssosassoasasnsnss 29-30
Decal locations .....cevevennennss e e e 31-33
REGISTRATION

Date of Purchase / /

Dealers Name Phone No.

Serial Number-Machine

Serial Number-Engine

For 1991% series MC70 Mowers, beginning serial number BO066.
(Mowers with swinging blades)

MC70/0292



TO THE DEWEZE MC~70 OWNER OR OPERATOR:

It is important that you take the time to read this manual
carefully before operating the machine. You should be familiar
with all safety precautions and operating and service procedures.
Operator knowledge and familiarity will make a difference in how

the machine will perform.

This OWNERS MANUAL was written to help you realize the full
benefits of the machine and te help you maintain it so it will
give you long and productive service.

The objective of DewEze Manufacturing in the design of the MC-
70 was to create a mowing machine which can function as safely and
comfortably on slopes and inclines as it can on level ground. The
results are a mowing machine which will automatically adjust
itself to keep the operator in a vertical position on all slopes

up to 30 degrees.
vered in this manual,

If you have any questions that are not co
We will be happy to

please contact us at the following address.
assist you in any way we can!

DEWEZE MANUFACTURING, INC.
Rt. 2, Box 78
Harper, KS. 67058

Phone: 800-835-1042 (out of state)
316-896~-7381 (in Kansas)
316-896-7129 Fax



10.
11.
12.

13.

14.

SAFETY SECTION

TR NS D RE DEGEE DN N SR R N N e
o n
» 111! WARNING L -
L] |
™ DG NOT OPERATE THIS MACHINE -
- UNTIL YOU HAVE READ ANL UNDER- =
= STOOD THIS OPERATOR'S MANUAL -
n |

Never allow persons to operate this machine without proper
instruction, or allow children toc operate the machine.

Never carry passengers.

Never direct discharge of material from the mower deck toward
bystanders.

If leveling system malfunctions, immediately turn down hill to level
ground and stop machine.

Never drive on a hill that is steeper than 30 degrees.

SLOW DOWN when turning downhill. Fast turns may not allow leveling
system to function properly.

Before making repairs, maintenance, or adjustment, turn blade clutch
to OFF. Turn the engine OFF. Remove the ignition key.

Before dismounting, turn off blades. Put foot control in neutral
position and set parking brake. Stop engine and remove ignition key.

Relieve all pressure in the hydraulic system before disconnecting or
working on hydraulic lines.

Keep all shields in place during machine operation.
Do not place hands or feet under deck.
Do not £ill fuel tank while engine running, or hot.

Place block under deck for support before performing maintenance on
mower blades with deck raised.

Safety decals must be replaced on machine if missing or illegible.
OPERATING TIPS

ALWAYS CHECK ENGINE OIL BEFORE STARTING.

MAKE SURE YOU HAVE PLENTY OF FUEL.

VISUALLY CHECK TIRES.

READ SAFETY DECALS.

ADJUST SEAT TO COMFORTABLE POSITION.

ALWAYS USE GOOD JUDGEMENT WHEN USING THIS MACHINE.

CHECK HYDRAULIC OIL LEVEIL BEFORE STARTING.

CARRY HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT WRENCH, AND SHEAR BOLTS AND WRENCHES IN

TOOL POUCH ON SEAT BACK.

O~ UT s LB
ROk,

- )



MC-72 FEARTURES

Roll over
protection saftey

Ross orbital
power steering

Hood & cowling
removes for easy access

Electric clutch

.ﬂJ:_
%

v
e TTITTID

—
a———

Kohler engine

Self-leveling
mower decks

Ress hydraulic
wheel motors
front & rear
Deck raisers for

blade maintenance

sunstrand
propulsion pump
- Constant velocity
u-joints



PRE~-START INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE STARTING: ) .
Be sure the engine is properly filled with oil and fuel.

CRANKCASE QIi: Fill the crankcase with an oil that meets the
API (American Petroleum Institute) service designation SF. Do

not mix brands or grades of motor oil.
Recommended oil numbers for expected temperatures are listed

in the service schedule on page 11. Straight 30-weight is
recommended.

CAUTION: DO NOT OVERFILL THE CRANKCASE.
overfilling causes the oil to foam and
enter the breather system. DO NOT USE
SERVICE DS OIL QR DPAMAGE TO THE ENGINE
COULD OCCUR.

111t  DANGER !1§1 =
DO NOT REMOVE THE DIPSTICK WHILE THE -
ENGINE IS RUNNING. ©il may blow out -
the fill tube causing injury. -

HYDRAULIC OIL: Make sure that the hydraulic oil in the
reservoir is at the proper level on dipstick. If not, fill

with 10W30 motor oil.

RECOMMENDED FUEL: Use clean, fresh, regular grade unleaded
gasoline with an octane rating of 87 or higher. Using
unleaded gasoline results in less engine maintenance. Avoid
using fuel that has any alcohol content. Refer to page two of
the engine manufacturer's manual for further information on

fuel.

NOTE: If regular gasoline is used continually, carbon and
lead deposits must be removed from the cylinder heads as
required because of engine power loss. Unleaded gasoline may
be used safely after the lead deposits have been removed.

- 111 WARNING !I! -
w  AVOID POTENTIAL EXPLOSIONS! NEVER -
m  FILL THE FUEL TANK WHILE THE ENGINE -
m IS RUNNING! =

INSPECTION: Inspect the engine visually before starting.
Check for loose or missing parts and any damage that may have

occurred in shipment.
- -



Iten

OV N L N

Description

Choke

Blade switch

Ignition switch

Light switch

Cowling

Seat adjustment lever
{left side of seat)

CONTROLS

Description
Steering Wheel

Leveling switch
Ammeter

Throttle

Hour meter

Fuel f£ill cap .
Manual override switch



STARTING:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

6.

7.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

pPut foot control in neutral position.

Turn all electrical switches to the OFF position.

Move throttle forward about 1/3.

Pull the choke all the way out (if engine is cold).
Turn the key all the way to the right until the engine

starts, then release key.
Push the choke most of the way in until the engine warms

up, then push completely in.
In cold weather, run engine long enough to allow the

hydraulic oil to warm up before using the mower.

To move forward -- push toe of foot control forward.
To move backward -~ push heel of foot control down.
To STOP -- move the foot control to neutral position.

] |
m CAUTION: ALWAYS MOVE FOOT CONTROL GRADUALLY! iy
P Y N AT DO PNESE D NN DN DD ST e e

\\[ :
FORIWARD & ;

& ‘ J

f ©

)

Fsé;/'ER:%ES;’*

F -
L

: IMPORTANT: CHECK FOR SIGNS OF LOOSE :
m BOLTS, BELTS, HOSES, AND OTHER COMPONENTS
w AFTER ONE HOUR OF OPERATION AND DAILY -
m  THEREAFTER. -



DRIVING THE DEWEZE MC-70

Driving the DEWEZE MC-70 with the automatic leveling device will
pe a new and different experience. After several minutes of
driving, the smooth control and sturdy feel will become comfortable
to you. The security of always sitting perfectly upright, and the
feel of powerful, positive traction will give you confidence and
comfort in most mowing situations. We urge EXTREME CAUTION lest
your confidence in these features get you in trouble. REMEMBER:
The features of the machine cannot replace good common gensel!

SOME GUIDELINES:
1. Take some time to get used to the handling

characteristics of the machine.

2. Always look before backing up.

3. B8LOW DOWN over rough terrain.

4. DO NOT make sharp turns at high speeds.

5. BAlways keep your feet on the foot-rests while
operating the machine.

6. Never attempt to operate the machine when it is

: malfunctioning.

7. Never attempt to climb slopes greater than 30 degrees.

8. 1If it is necessary to park the mower on a hill, be sure
to USE THE PARKING BRAKE AND CHOCK THE WHEELS!

9. Wear appropriate, protective clothing while operating
the mower. _

10. NEVER ALLOW PECPLE IN THE AREA YOU ARE MOWING!

11. Always avoid mowing over debris that could be projected
from the mower discharge and do damage to the machine
“or anything in the area.

12. FOR BEST RESULTS, OPERATE THE MOWER ENGINE AT FULL
THROTTLE. This will allow the blades to turn at
optimum speed, and the leveling device to be the most
responsive. Forward speed is easily controlled with
the foot control pedal.

et WARNING 11!
SLOW DOWN WHEN TURNING DOWNHILL

FAST TURNS MAY NOT ALLOW LEVELING
SYSTEM TO FUNCTION PROPERLY

1111 DANGER 1!I!
TO AVOID PERSONAL INJURY, BEFORE LEAVING
THE SEAT, ALWAYS:
: -~ TURN BLADE SWITCH OFF
-~ RETURN FOOT CONTROL TO NEUTRAL
- SHUT OFF ENGINE

|
~J
| '

-



MOWER DECK SERVICE

The DEWEZE MC-70 is equipped with a levellng system
This override allows you to raise the mower decks
for blade maintenance without the need for Jacks It also
eliminates the need to crawl under the machine for blade and

deck maintenance.

override.

TO RAISE DECK:

a‘

t O QU

i)

Move foot contreol to neutral and make sure that

the switch for the mower blades is in the OFF
position.

Start engine with throttle at idle.

Turn the levellng switch (item 8, page 5) to
the ON position.

Dismount the tractor and open the hocd.

Move the override lever to the number 31
positien.

Push the override switch (item 13, page 5) in
the direction you want tractor to lean, away
from the deck you wish to raise: hold switch
until the tractor lays completely over.
Release the switch and the deck will raise by
itself.

Turn the leveling system switch to the QFF
position.

TURN ENGINE OFF!

ECK:
Move the override lever to position 2: deck

will lower.

After deck has lowered, move the override lever

to position 3.
With the foot control in neutral position,

start the englne
Turn the leveling switch to the ON pos1tlon'

mower will return to the upright “position.



CUTTING HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

Stabilizer

stabilizer Wheel
Wheel

Adjustment
(Left and Right)

Adjustment bolt
(Use wrench provided)

O Oj

5% Max.

Height
Indicators:“\~mhﬂkﬁh‘
2" Min. :

<<< FRONT
~,

MOWER DECK

Crive Wheel /

Height Adjustment :

{Front & Rear)

)
- AN
Height 7 | E:

Indicator Tab ° Adjustment Bolt
2" Min. o (Use wrench
5" Max. : provided)

.
[}
5

J Wheel Motor
— (D




PROCEDURE FOR MC-70 LEVELING ADJUS  INT

Make sure the mower is set up for level cut and is on level
Jround.

The manual override valve lever (Item 59, page 19) must be in
Position 3 for "Normal Operation".

Start engine and push throttle control to full open.
Turn leveling switch (Item 8, page 5) to ON position.

Hold Manual Override Switch (Item 13, page 5) to the left
until tractor is leaning fully to the left. Release switch.

If tractor does not return to upright, loosen mounting bolt
on the LEFT mercury switch. Move outer end of the LEFT
mercury switch DOWN slightly. Repeat Step 5 and adjust
mercury switch until tractor returns to upright. Tighten

mounting bolt.

If tractor returns past upright, loosen mounting bolt on the
LEFT mercury switch. Move outer end of the LEFT mercury
switch UP slightly. Repeat Step 5 and adjust mercury switch
until tractor stops at upright. Tighten mounting bolt.

Repeat the above procedures, tilting tractor to the RIGHT,
and adjusting the RIGHT mercury switch.

If tractor continues to move right and left after returning
to upright, move the outer end of BOTH mercury switches UP
slightly and repeat the above adjusting procedures.

- v MR A W e e e

MERCURY SWITCHES
(Looking from rear of mower)

-10-



(SN 8 ]
P

SERVICE SCHEDULE

DAILY 3
Check fuel level -—-—=wwem-- Use regular grade unleaded fuel.
Check engine oil level --- Use SAE 30 above 32 degrees F.

Use HD10OW40 at or below 32 degrees F.
Check hydraulic oil level- Use 15W40 motor oil.
Clean engine air pre-

filter ~——==—e——momoe———- Use warm soapy water and rinse.
Visually inspect: —=--=--- Belts, Bolts, Fittings, and hoses
(see page 10 for (for signs of leaks or looseness);
locations} Accumulator and Engine (for signs of
- obstruction of air cooling and excess
dirt).

Continually lock and listen for signs of hydraulic malfunction
(excessive noise, sluggish control response, etc.). If signs
occur STOP IMMEDIATELY or serious damage te hydraulic
components could occur!

At the first sign of abnormal hydraulic function

check the hydraulic oil level. Change hydraulic

o0il filter and refill oil as needed.

25 HOUR SERVICE
Change engine o0il ---—-—--- Use SAE 30 above 32 degrees F.

and filter Use HD10W40 at or below 32 degrees F.
(Capacity, 1 3/4 Qts. with filter)

s

Clean air filter

Check battery water =—-—ww==- Refill if necessary.

level.

Check oil level in ------- Refill as needed with 90 weight gear
splitter gear box lube.

Visually inspect ---—-»-—= bolts, hoses, and fittings-- for

signs of loosening. Keep air filter
assembly tight. Remove excess dirt
and debris which restricts air flow.

Lubrication -—=-=r=—=vowo- Grease front casters, caster swivels,
steering mechanism, and blade shafts.

Check tire pressure ------ 11 to 14 lbs. pressure 1in
both front and rear tires.
50 1lbs. in stabilizer tires.
60 lbs. in front caster tires.

U~joints ==—=mwo——coe—————— Grease joints.
Make sure guards are in place.
Check outer gear boxes --- keep full of #2 gear lube (grease).

KEEP BLADES SHARP AT ALL TIMES

-11- M}



SERVICE SCHEDULES (cont.)

Annual Service Schedule

1. Replace hydraulic filter ------ Use a Zinga spin-on filter part
annually or every 100 hours no. 520361.
2. Repack stabilizer wheels --=--- Use a high guality Bearing
Grease
3. Maintain oil level in ===—-==-—-=- Use a high guality %0 weight
splitter gear box. gear lube.

4. Pack steering pivot bearing with grease.

For Storage buring off season

1. Drain fuel tank
2. Maintain tire pressure as specified above.

BLADE TIMING INSTRUCTIONS (see sketch below)
1. Loosen timing belt adjustment and remove cover plate.

2. Inspect belt for wear -- Replace if worn!
3. Position blades perpendicular to each other as shown.

4. Replace cover.
5. Tighten belt with adjustment screw so that it takes 10 lbs.

pressure to depress belt 1/8" at check port in belt shroud.
6. Tighten all bolts (6) securely.

Rear Front

TOP VIEW

I.-Left blade rotates
clockwise

R-Right blade rotates
counter clockwise




SERVICE CHAKT

Blade shaft (2); G-25 1
Stabilizer ’
Kheels: G-A Gear box (2);
C-25

Fuel
Fiiter; R-100

Hydraulic oil
filter; R-100

/// Battery: C-D

// Steering
spivot; G-A

(_1f‘~&_“ﬂﬂg 8= . , ' ?§§§§
’j

' Steering: %E%
G~25

-

Hydraulic

100=Every 100 hours

cil, fill 0il filter, engine;
& check; R-25
C-D
PTC Shaft(2); G-25
f U-joints (4):
fwm G-25
L
Casters and
Blade drive swivels; G-235
belts; C/T-50
!
| G=Grease D=Daily |
. C=Check A=Annually
R=Replace 25=Every 25 hours ?
T=Tighten 5Q0=Every 50 hours ]
[
i

......1 -



TROUBLE SHOOTING

SYMPTOMS POSSTIBLE CAUSE REMEDY
1. Engine fails
to start a. Choke not pulled ------——- Pull choke
b. Fuse blown —-—————————r-—=w- Replace fuse (30
amp)
c. Dead battery ---=m-r——wn-- Recharge battery
d. Dirty fuel filter -=-——--- Replace fuel
filter
e. Out of fuel —-=——m——=———--- Fill fuel tank
f. Foot control not
in neutral position =~----- Move foot control
to neutral.
2. Loss of engine a. Dirty air cleaner -------- Clean or replace
power b. Transmission oil
level 1low ====m—momee————— Fill tank to proper
level
¢. Parking brake to tight -~- Adjust brake
d. Dirty fuel filter —-------- Replace fuel filter

s i . . I — o S A - W T Ty b ik Al AR W T Ty e A ol AL S A A M AR G W RS A AN T L W T T iy AT M W it e L ML LA A T — " —

3. Noisy operation a. Low oil level in
hydraulic tank ---------=- Refill to proper
level
b. Low hydraulic
Pressure ———esse s esse e —n—— See your dealer
for repairs

c. Air leak in pump

supply line —-==me—mm—e—-—— Tighten or replace
bad hose or
fitting
d. Low lubricant level
in gear boxes ——-=—-———=-- Refill with proper
lube
e. Blades out of time ——=w==- See instructions
(page 12)
f. Blade spindle failure ---- Replace bearings

o e e N A A LA AR YR A Ml I S R S S A S S e S A S T W Abe ALk LA WA M S S M S VS T W W T T A T T A A o L S e s AN L SO S o M Tt M MY M W TS e e

4. Loss of
hydraulic power a. Low oil level in

hydraulic tank ----------- Refill to proper
level
b. Low hydraulic
Pressure —— = s e —————— See your dealer for
repairs
c. Shuttle valve open ——~---- Close shuttle valve

(No. 73, page 29)

-4~



TROUBLE SHOOTING (cont.)

SYMPTOM POSSIBLE CAUSE REMEDY
5. Loss of auto- a. Fuse blown —=—-=—-—-—-—- Replace fuse (30 amp). : }
leveling b. Sensor(s) out of
place or loose wire- Re-install sensor and
: tighten.
c. Sensor bad or
wire lead broken -- Replace sensor.
d. Electronic relays
malfunctioning -+-- Replace bad relay.
e. Solenoid valve not
working ——==—=—=——- 1. Operate valve

manually to assess
cause of problen.
2. Check for dirt
inside spools.
3. Replace solenoid.

NOTE: AUTO LEVEL WILL NOT WORK IF STEERING WHEEL IS HELD AGAINST
STOP DURING EXTREME RIGHT OR LEFT TURKN.

6. Mower blades will a. operator not seated

not engage correctly -——--—me-- sit firmly in seat
to contact safety
switch.
b. Loose beltg=——=—m=we————- Be sure all belts
are tight.
c. Switch malfunction------ Replace switch.

TO MOVE MOWER IN CASE OF ENGINE OR HYDRAULIC POWER FAILURE

Open shuttle valve, located under cowling, on left side of mower.
Move valve handle parallel to the hose to open valve.

Mower may be moved a short distance with shuttle valve open.
MOVING THE MOWER AT MORE THAN ONE M.P.H., OR FOR MORE THAN 50 YARDE
MAY CAUSE BERIOUZ DAMAGE TO THE WHEEL MOTORS AND HYDRAULIC PUMPS.
Close shuttle valve before operating mower.

8.0 oM

o

«..15_



ENGINE COMPONENTS

=P oY W R e et

8.

10,
1.
12.
13,
i4.

am

Part No. .

540038
540037
540035
540036
540033
540034
540032
540031
540048
540026
540027
540028
540039
540029

Descripticon

1/4" Wing nut
Filter cover
Spacer

Plate
Pre~cleaner

Air filter

Hose clamp

Fuel filter

Fuel line

Engine coupler A
Retainer

Insert coupler
3/8" X 1 1/4" Socket head
Engine coupler B

Jtem Part No. Descripticon

15. 540030 0il filter

16. 510228 Key

17. 540004 Clutch assembly

18. 511072 1/4" Machine bushing
20, 540040 7/16" X 1 1/2" NF Bolt
21. 5103386 5/16" X 3/4" Socket head
22. 510404 . Exhaust system

23. 540045 Engine

24, 520129 0il drain hose

25. 500004 Cap

26. 540049 Fuel line

27. 510498 Chamfered Spacer

28, 500182 Hoae barb

2%, 500188 Sediment bowl

30. 540073 Heat shield

-16-



ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

1. Conscole Harness

HAZARD
LIGHTS

MANUAL

OVERRIDE rwmﬁfiz.

]
R0 — 0
S —TY -—4ﬂm~&§ : BLK
RECTIFIER -
BRN
FUSE AMMETER
30 A ﬂ;t§-ﬂc>
EF—ror—S ]
BRN
NEUTRAL
START
LIGHTS A
NO. SWITCH TAN/RED —
‘\@
WHT ~r]
[T No.
T BLU—

T® oiL

SENDER

HOUR
METER

LEVELING
™™ NO, + —
— RED — RED BLx
5 ;

FBLK
—

BILI ot
SEAT
SWITCH

N.O.

ORG

GRN~—

Tl

GRA

PARTS LIST
Item Part No. Description
1. 530011 Ammeter
2. 530009 Hour meter
3. 530016 Ignition switch
4. 530029 Rectifier
5. 530030 011l pressure sensor
6. 530007 Switch, SpsT
7. 530038 Seat safety switch
Neutral start switch
8. 530026 Console wiring harness
9. 530034 Flasher
10. 530025 Flasher harness
11, 530020 Switch, manual override
12. 530032 Hazard light

-17=-

IO~



FELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC
2. Mower Harness

BATTERY
P o ETo
@]
\J\\x\+ -
g} ﬂ%-]maa;t
| e
l— BAN F BLK — R
pr— YEL
O TARIER Q
- HEADL;GHT/‘! 3
S
— TAN/RED —J Bk 1
SOLENOID
o WHT
BLU ] BLK
—_J__————l | BLK
e B K
PUR
—ORG -
——ORG - | LEVELING
] "—f:’_ ol RELAYS
T GRN j Bk — |
e GRA ORG YEL ——— 3 ! ~+&w~4k“
C:ORG——q
‘l Lﬁm E MERCURY
M :_“_J SWITCHES
— e .r
i
GRA GRN @
. I ENDID
Parts List . C) () ! gﬁ&s
Item Part No. Description
13. 530010 Headlight
14. 540004 Blade cliutch
15. 530018 Solenoid
16. 530076 Mercury switch assembly
17. 530017 Battery
18, 530002 Solenoid cable
19. 530001 Battery ground cable
20. 530003 Starter cable
21. 530028 Relay
22. 530035 Insulator, battery term.
23. 530036 Insulator, sclenoid term.
24. 530027 Mower wiring harness






i3.

16.
17.
8.
19.
20,
21.
22.
23,
24.
25,
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
1.
32.
33.
34,
35.
36,
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45,
46.
47.
48,
49.
50.

PART NO.
520012
520014
520015
520017
520018
520019
520020
520116
520093
520130
£20117
520094
520118
520024
520025
520027
520119
520366
520030
520031
520353
520033
520121
520034
520035
520095
520052
520053
520054
5200855
520057
520058
520071
520069
520073
520065
520066
520083
520082
520085
520086
520087
520088
520089
520090
520091
520109
520111
500063
520124

PARTS LIST

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION

Male connector

50 male elbow

90 ex long elbow
Swivel run tee
Swivel run tee

80 elbow female

90 swivel elbow

Strt thread conn.
strt thread conn.

90 strt.thrd.elbow
strt thread tee

45 elbow adapt.

80 strt thread elbow
90 strt thread elbow
90 strt thread elbow
90 elbow adaptor

90 elbow adaptor

Tee adaptor

50 st thd adaptor

30 gt thd adaptor

Hose insert/male pipe

Male pipe adaptor
90 mal pip adaptor
45 bulkhead el

90 bulkhead el

30 swivel adaptor

1/2" ¥ 16.5" hyd. hose
1/2" X 21" hyd. hose
1/2" X 35" hyd. hose
1/2" % 27"hyd. hose
1/2" X 52" hyd. hose
1/2" ¥ 28" hyd. hose
3/8" X 37" hyd. hose
3/8" X 24" hyd. hose
3/8" X 39* hyd. hose
3/8™ X 21" hyd. hose
3/8™ % 22" hyd. hose
1/4" X 59" hyd. hose
1/4" ¥ 29" hyd. hose
1/4" X 59" hyd. hose
i/4" X 12" hyd. hose
i/4" X 13" hyd. hose
1/4" X 18" hyd. hose
i/4" X 15" hyd. hose
1/4" X 40" hyd. hose
1/4" X 57" hyd. hose
3/4" X 8.5" guct. hese
1/2* X 9.5" drain hose

1/4" fuel line
1/4™ hyd. hose

62.

63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
7i.
72.
73.
74.

30—

PART HNO.
520098
5200569
500017
520004
520003
520005
520006
520008
520107
520360
520163
520144
520001
520139
520011
520092
500110
5C0111
540032
520154
520361
520162
550004
520363
520342
520368

DESCRIPTION
1/2" Hose clamp
3/4" Hose clamp
Fuel filter
Propul. pump
Gear pump

Wheel motor
Sol. valve

"A" attachment
Override valve
Filter head
Steering pump
sSeal kit
Steering cyl.
Seal kit

Level cylinder
Accumulator
1/4" fuel line
1/4" fuel line
Hose clamp

Tee

Filter

Steering column
Steering wheel
Adaptor, restrictor
Ball Valve

Hose assembly



Amzn

ZH{]
21
e ey
IIQ S i
@;x«uﬂ;ﬁ Ov\\/ 14.,_||.m.
&
@HHW;WT IWI!
W GNINIATY

— 9

g S—

N/ VIWIHIS J2ITINVIALH 0L-21Y

-] -



MOWER SPINDLE &
BLADE ASSEMBLY

Item Part No. Description Item - Part No. Description
1. 510500 1/2" X 1" NF bolt 11. 510448 Biade spindle
2. 510128 1/2" Machine Bushing 12. 511128.. Blade saddle
3. 510242 Cap screw (w/item 4) 13. 510396 1/2" Lock nut
4. 510240 Sprocket 14. 500212 172" X 1 1/2" NC Bolt, gr. 8
5. 510241 Bushing 15. 511136 Bushing
6. 511135 Blade -right side 16. 510055 Spacer
511134 Blade -left aide 17. 500233 7/16" X .179 Flat washer
8. 510255 Bearing ig. 510957 1/2" Star washer
9. 510413 Bearing saddle 19, 510453 3/8" X 1" NC Wiz Bolt

10. 510228 1/4" X 1/4" X 1" key

-22=



MOWER DECK ASSEMBLY

PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO.

kedy

DESCRIPTION

7.

10.
i1.
12.
13.
14.
5.
16.
17.
18,

510304
510303
510075
510074
£101867
510051
510345
510233
510344
510047
510238
510465
510456
510457
510468
510469
510281
510174
510263
510093
51000s

Mower deck-left
Mower deck~right
Stabilizer arm-left
Stabilizer arm-right
Caster arm wheel mnt
Center pivot rod
Wheel & Tire ass'y
wWheel, stabilizer
Tire, stabilizer
Roller

Hub

Race

Bearing

Seal

Castle nut

Dust cap

Roller pin

Zerk

Wheel pin

Adjustment screw asay
Pin/arm adiustment

-2 3

ITEM PART NO.

is.
20.
21.
22,
23.
24.
25.
26,

27.

25.
3Q0.
31.
32.
33,
34.
36.
7.
8.

DESCRIPTION
510400 Cotterless hitch pin
510824 1/4" Shim
510464 Lug nut
510175 Cotter pin
510462 Cotter pin
510463 Cotter pin
510461 Flat washer .
510347 Wheel & tire ass'y
510237 Wheel, caster
810346 Tire, caster
$10187 Cover plate, left
510188 Cover plate, right
510186 Plug
510196 Wizflange bolt
510197 Adj. bolt
510208 Nut
510066 Nut
510394 Pin
510823 172" Shim
510822 1" Shim
§10962 Lock pin

e,



P.T.0., SHAFT AND SHIELD

ASSEMBLIES

10.

DESCRIPTION

PTO shield (inner)
PTO shield (outer)
ng" type retainer
Pin

U-joint/shaft assembly
shaft/yocke assembly
Yoke/end
U-joint/cross

Key

Set screw

PTC shaft assembly
Cotter pin

e



GEARBOX & SPROCKET
ASSEMBLY

Parts List

Item Part No.

2.
3.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.

510183
510241
510240
510242
510221
510992
510180
510282
510261
510196

Degcription
Cover plate - Right side

Bushing

Sprocket

Bolt {included w/ 510241)
Washer (included w/ 510241)
5/16" X 1" NC Wizbolt
Cover plate - Left aide
Woodruff Key

Timing belt

5/16" X 1/2" Wizflange Bolt

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
ig.
19.
20,
2.

.25

{Sprocket clearance)

®

510989
510997
540203
510321
540148
540149
540150
500206

-540212

Bracket, PTO shield

Bracket, with tab, PTO shield
*Gearbox

*Street ell

*Vent

*lerk

*Pipe bushing

*Decal

Gearbox assembly

*{includea items 15-20)



nu

410267
510471
510152
510108
510106
516209
510210
510107
510246
510272
510228
510988
510983
510397
510245
510489
510365
510401
510113
510271
510238
520005
520135
510213
510396
510884
510239
510406
510342
511042
510234
510697

510993
510473

Front wheel assémbly
Rear wheel assembly

STEERING HEAD ASSEMELY

FRONT AND REAR DRIVE WHEEL ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION @——Mg —0
3/4"-10 Castle nut (memw_{b ,
3/16" X 1" Cotter pin ; v
3/4" Flat washer c"‘

3/8" X 2" NC Bolt g FU——C
3/8" Lock nut '
Steering arm

Seal (top)

Bearing

Race .

Steegang mount

Seal (bottom)

Sleeve & spindle
3/8"~16 Nut

1/4" X 1/4" X 1" Key
Spring clip (R)

Screw (F & R)

Thrust bearing (F & R) @ .
Motor mount brkt. (F) o =
Motor mount brkt. (R)

3/8" Flat washer (F & R) —®

3/8" wiz flange bolt (F & R)
Bolt

Lock washer

Hub gF

Whee motor (F & R)

Key (F & R)

Bolt (F & R}

Lock nut (F & R} o
Castle nut (F & R)

Ltug nut (F & R)

Bar Tire (F & R)

Turf Tire (F & R)

Knobby Tire (F & R) ,
Wheel (F & R) 1
Wheel weight (F)

(Optional, not shown)
Cotter pln (F)

1/2"§x 1/4" Bolt (F & R)

- -




BERAKE ASSEMBLY

PARTS LIST
Item Part No. Description Item Part No. Description
1. 550043 Brake drum 16. 550049 Pin
2. 550029 Brake shoe 17. 550050 Cotter pin
3. 550028 Shoe lever 18. 550018 Mount bushing
4. 550032 Anchor pin i9. 550019 Spacer
5. 550033 Retaining ring 20. 580042 Handle
5. 550034  Adjusting screw 21. 510366 3/8* X 2 172" NC Bolt
7. 550031 Spring 22, 510272 3/8" Nut
8. 550035 Cam 23. 510271 3/8" Lock washer
9. 550024 Brake arm 24, 550040 Back plate ass'y
10. 550045 Bolt 25. 5101985 Flat washer
11. 510224  Nut 26, 540094 Jam nut
iz, 550048 Clevig pin 27. 550038 Plug
13. 540095 Star lock washer 28. 510502 Nut
14. 550046 Yoke )
15. 550027 Brake cable

-2



FOOT CONTROL ASSEMBLY

PARTS LIST
Item Part No. Description Item Part No. Description
1. 540056 Traction plate i6. 540083 5/16"-24 X 1" Adjusting bolt
2. 540052 Traction bracket 17. 540084 1/4" X 3/4* wWizflange bolt
3. 540071 Pedal bracket 18. 540076 1/4" Lock nut
4, 540058 Pedal is. 510065 5/16-18 X 1 1/4" Bolt
5. 540074 Pedal shaft 20. 410222 5/16" Lock nut
6. 540075 Rod end bearing 21. 540086 8mm X 20mm Bolt
7. 540085 Lock nut 22. 540087 3/16" X 3/16" X 1/2" Key
8. 510094 16-24 X 1* Bolt 23. 540088 3/8"-24 X 3/4" Wizflange bolt
9, 540077 Cable clamp 24. 510365 3/81" Flat washer
10. 540078 10-24 Lock nut 25. 540089 6-32 X 1" Bolt
11. 540072 Cable 26. 540090 6-32 Nut
12. 530038 Neutral switch 27. 540091 #6 Star lock washer
13. 540079 Bearing 28. 510593 Hairpin clip
14. 540081 Leaf spring 29. 540059 Bushing
i5, 540080 Bearing bracket 30. 540082 Traction paper

-2



MOWER CHASSIS

PARTS AND ASSEMBLY

-2G -



duvto 19p¥

ITOU ZTHM W%/ X u¥b/1
Uoaisas ‘ayoedq

{xted) yojtms Aanoasy
Inu ¥ooT ,9T/9

3TO9 ON ab¥/T T X u91/S

butadsg
Jsysem 3e1d w91/6
nu Z¢-9

INUZTM ,9T/G

3109 o1 X 2€-9
383)orIq juncw 3eag
I93ATIOR UDJTAMS
UDITMAS

YD1 TMS SPTIASAD
Fotasdia

Iaysem oo
Arquosse 33aq 1eped
ATqueasse 31Igq JOJO0KH
dueto @soy

Toeym bBbutaseilsg

AT=d

bn1d aP/T

112 221bsp 06 ub/1
@QMQ ab/I

asabosp 0s ‘Io3depy
Koy

Iaysem 00T 4b/T
3710d w8/¢ T X u¥/T
Aoting
butysng™
pesy IS 8T-u9T/6G
xoq Jesh JejxxTr1ds
JYbTT paezeH
3INU OO 0Z2-u9T/L
1109 wb/€ T X 0Z-uS1/L
31Teq 3eas
anu g1-,8/¢
Iayses 3007 ,8/¢
3T0d w1l X 9T-u8/€
nu £1-,2/T
NOTIdTaosdd

LLSOTL °98
r800%8 °g8
8Y0TTIS “¥8
£L00€ES €8
22201y 28
S900TS °18
60G0TS 08
S6101S °6L
0600%¥S “8L
9600TS “LL
6800¥S "GL
¥6G0TS VL
L8G0TS €L
8€00E€S ‘2L
0Z00ES “TL
8€T0ZS "OL
12201 °'69
TLOO¥S "89
88Y0TS L9
96¥0TS *99
Y0005S °G9
T000%S "9
LLYOTIS €9
£2E0TS 29
ZEEOTIS °T9
TZEOTS ‘09
ZBZOTIS 66
12Z0TS °8¢
ZYZ0IS " LS
" TE£E0TS " 96
692018 °GG
9E€E0TS ' ¥S§
y020%S TS
ZEO0ES 16
SLYO0TS "06
PLYOTS 6%
790005 °8¥%
TLZOTS LV
ILZ0IS *9¥%
£900TIG °S¥

_G2201S by

*ON IT9¥d WalIl

AvUysem 00T ,2/1

AToq wv/T T X €1-a2/T
deq 110X "s°d°0'Y

deo sen

Inu gI-,91/¢g

3eag

3T0q ®buety ,v/€ X 81-.91/6G
a3e1d uotaoadsuy

utd asa3jon

utd abuty

30N

15933004

jnu sbuety 8T-,91/5
3109 T X 8T-u91/S
do3s yo3nion

3Toqd w¥ X 8I-.91/S
Jaosut butaesyg
butaesy

ATOod T X w9T-8/¢
butads

Jeydeaq Isualybiy 3redg
Ing 81-,91/s

IsUSeM MOOT 'wST/%
Isysem 3eT3 .91/
3109 Wb/t X 8T-u91/S
IYbTI-TTTID
3I87-1TTaD

suelg

3109 ¥buetd ,¥/€ X u9Ti-8/¢€
8TgeD POCH

aaysem 3eiy o¥/1
#ﬁﬁ.ONI:ﬁ\ﬁ

s butTmoo [/ Purptou ebpg

deays Aasaaed
UIJITAS UOT3TubI
300q Yo3TMS
yojtms o1bbog,
I939UW INOYH
93 ouuy
BTI30aYT,
Ce U o]

burtmod

DOOH
NOTLJIHOSHA

SISBYHD dIMOH

6TZ0TS  "¢€¥
€LY0IS  T¥
G6E0TS  "1¥
$Z000S  "OF
80Z01IS  "6¢
T9001S  *8¢
9L¥0TG " LE
STE0TS  *9¢
6v20TS 'St
YC00TS  *vE
L6VOTS  “€g
T8T0TS  *Z¢
9600TS  "T¢€
0600tS ‘ot
PYY0IS ‘62
ZLY0TS  °ge
€T00%S  -L2
G100%Ss  *92
£€9001S ‘g2
GZ00¥S ‘vz
TT00%S  "¢€2
80ZOTS 22
SEEOTS 12
S6I0TS "0
990015  "61
£€9€01S5  *8T
Z9E0TS LT
¥Y9001S 91
TO0¥0TS  *ST
620005  "¥T
ZZEOTS €T
yzZols "2t
290018 11
0£000S5  "0T
9T00£S "6
6100ES 8
L000ES L
6000€S 9
TT00€S  °G
910055 ‘¥
ST00SS  °¢
Z800TS  °Z

_TIB00IS  °T

‘ON Td¥d WILT

=30~



DECAL LOCATIONS

uﬂ““'“-mﬂﬂ
r A\ WARNING

HYDRAULIC FLUID ESCAPING UNDER PRESSURE
CANPENETRATE SKIN

HYDRAULIC FLUID MAY ALSD
CAUSE (INFECTION IN A MINDR
CUT OR CPENING IN THE SKIN;
(F EXPOSED TN HYDRAULIC
FLUID, SEE A DOCTOR AT GNCE.

BEFORE APPLYING PRESSURE
TO HYSRAULIC SYSTER. MARE
SURE ALL CONNECTIONS ARE
TIGHT AND ALL HOSES AND
LINES ARE N GOOD CONDITION.

B RELIEVE ALL PRESSURE IN THE
SYSTEM BEFOAE DISCOMNECTING
O/ WORKING ON HYDRAULIC
LINES. :

8 TO FIND A LEAX UNDER PRESSURE,
USE A PIECE OF CARDBOARD OR
WOOO-NEVER USE YOUR HANDS,

R TO RELIEVE ALL PRESSURE IN
SYSTEM. TURN ENGINE OFF, AND
LOWER ATTACHMENT.

dit

(Under hood)

N N NN N
WARNING

READ OWNERS MANUAL BEFORE
ATTEMPTING TO OPERATE THIS MACHINE

Never carry passengers
Never direct discharge of material from the mower deck
toward bystanders
ii_teveling system matlunctions, immediately turn down
hiil to jevei ground and stop machine

Never drive on a hitl thorizontally} that is steaper

than 30°

Betfore making repairs, mainienance, or adjustmant,
turn biades clutch to OFF, Turn the engine OFF.
Remuove the ignition key

Belore dismounting, turn off blades. Put shilt lever

Never a‘llow persons tooperate this machine withou!
proper instruction or sliow children {o operate the
machine

inte neutral and sel parking brake. Slop engina and
remove ignition key

....31.-

A0 d



DECAI, LOCATIONS

r_-

| S

{Both sides)

- =
A DANGER

Entanglement in rotating
driveline can cause
( . serious injury or death. :
I i k" Josama | Keep all shields in place. l

Avpid contact with
rotating parts.

SC-035-4

mmmnﬂ

A\ DANGER F

DO NGT STAND NEAR
l MACHINE WHEN IN OPERATION.

'i N
A WARNNG A

 xcepcoversINPLACE WHILE |}

- MACHINE IS IN OPERATION. )
I B N BN e

{Both sides})

{(Both sides)

\ . N NN e
QQ - F A pancer A.:

180114

i WHIRLING BLADES

DO NOTPLACE HANDS
OR FEET UNDER DECK

-3 P



DECAL LOCATIONS

M Il BN e
A\ WARNING 4 1

TO AVOID PERSONAL INJURY:
READ CPERATORS MANUAL BEFORE PERFORMING
MAINTERANCE ON MOWER BLADES
UNDER DECK
& PLACE CONTROL LEVER IN NEUTRAL
® PARK BRAKE IN LOCK POSITION
& MOWER BLADES CLUTCH SWITCH IN OFF POSITION
® RAISE DECK TO HIGHEST POSITION
& TURN IGNITION KEY IN OFF POSITION AND

REMOVE KEY
 BLOCK DECK IN HIGHEST POSITION so0sra r A N NN BN EN A 1

"R RN A WARNING A

{Under hood) AFTER ENGINE HAS BEEN RUNNING,
THE MUFFLER WILL BE HOT. '

rmwn-—1 ' O NS e .

4\  DANGER

AVOID SKIN CONTACT
WITH BATTERY ACID I

! Aiways weal aye protection when cheeking Sailafy, st can

CHUSE BEVIOUL INjUry 10 Skin and syes. 1 conlaci poours, liysh
aras wiih clean witer 3nd call physscian irmathaiely. ACic wil
also damage clothing.

DONOT ALLOW OPEN FLAME NEAR
THE BATTERY WHILE CHARGING

Hydrogen gas forma innde the battery. This gas s both 1saic
ang ftammabde, #0d may caude sa espieson it axposed o
flame_ Always tecnove the Aegaties ground Hrsl and feglace i
LIZN l

DO NOT OVERFILL BATTERY

Etsctrodyte may oveefiow and damge [aint, sering of Stucture.
Whan cigamag (he baitery. use scap gnd water, Ba carelul not

0 Q87 SCAD and wBler (010 the Daitery, Use sods mized it wilet

16 Llean comusian aff the teronmais,

13 e /

REMOVE SHEET METAL BAFFLES
UNDER THE CYLINDER BARRELS
AND CLEAN DIRY GUT OF THE
COOLING FINS,

-
WMEN CHANG:NG QL FILTER,

l GASOLINE AW AHN]NG INSTRUCTIONS l

00 NOT SMCOKE WHILE REFUELING.

|
l M DO ROT FHLL TANK WITH ENGINE RAUNNING, OR
WHILE ENGINE 15 HOT

| ALLOW ENGINE TO COOL BEFORE STORING
MACHKINE INSIDE & BUILDING. STORE AWAY FROM
OPEN FLAME CR SPARK IF THERE iS5 FUEL IN TANK,

ey

33



